

No. 20-35493

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BILLY STEFFEY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

J. SALAZAR, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Portland Division
No. 3:19-cv-00093-JR
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Elizabeth G. Daily
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Nature of the Case.....	3
Relevant Factual and Procedural History	3
A. Disciplinary Action at FCI Lompoc.....	3
B. Proceedings on 28 U.S.C. § 2241 Petition.....	6
Custody Status.....	10
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court Erred In Denying Relief Because, Disregarding The Misleading And Unreliable NIK Test Results, The Remaining Evidence Failed To Establish A Disciplinary Violation.	13
A. The “Some Evidence” Standard For Substantive Due Process Requires Reliable Evidence.	13
B. NIK Tests Are Not Reliable Indicators Of The Presence Of Controlled Substances.	15

C.	The NIK Tests Were Not Performed In Conformance With The Manufacturer’s Directions, And The Results Were Misinterpreted.	25
D.	The Remaining Evidence Was Insufficient To Support The Disciplinary Violation.	29
II.	The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Steffey’s Motion For Discovery And Denying Relief Without An Evidentiary Hearing.	30
	Conclusion	34
	Statement of Related Cases.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

Harris v. Nelson,
394 U.S. 286 (1969) 31, 32

Price v. Johnston,
334 U.S. 266 (1948) 31, 32

Superintendent v. Hill,
472 U.S. 445 (1985) 2, 11, 14

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974) 11, 13

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

Allen v. Ives,
950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020) 10

Baker v. Lake,
No. 118CV01642SKOHC, 2019 WL 1455326 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2019),
recons. denied, No. 118CV01642SKOHC, 2019 WL 2125458 (E.D. Cal.
May 15, 2019) 28-29

Bostic v. Carlson,
884 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1989) 10

Broussard v. Johnson,
253 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2001) 15

Castro v. Terhune,
712 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Cato v. Rushen,
824 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1987) 14

Fincher v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Commissioners,
No. 5:18-CV-00424-TES, 2019 WL 510448 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2019) 21

Henson v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
213 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 2000) 16

Higgs v. Bland,
888 F.2d 443 (6th Cir. 1989) 16

Jenkins v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 2:17-CV-1951-AKK-JEO, 2018 WL 992057 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 11,
2018), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 2:17-CV-1951-AKK-
JEO, 2018 WL 985763 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 20, 2018) 21

Koenig v. Vannelli,
971 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1992) 23

Michel v. United States,
No. 16CV277-GPC (AGS), 2017 WL 4922831
(S.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2017) 18, 21

Peer v. Denham,
No. 15-CV-00754-GPG, 2015 WL 5579654 (D. Colo. Sept. 23, 2015) 16, 20

Sira v. Morton,
380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004) 15-16

Spence v. Farrier,
807 F.2d 753 (8th Cir. 1986) 15, 23

Tablada v. Thomas,
533 F.3d 800 (2008) 10, 14

Terry v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.,
No. 11-CV-01686, 2012 WL 2564779 (D. Md. June 29, 2012) 20, 21

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
926 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1990) 14

Zimmerlee v. Keeney,
831 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987) 14

UNITED STATES CODE

5 U.S.C. § 706 14

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1651 31

28 U.S.C. § 2241 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2243 32

28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) 1

OTHER

BOP Program Statement 6060.08, *Urine Surveillance and Narcotic Identification* (updated Mar. 8, 2001)..... 23, 24

Laurel Wamsley, *Florida Man Awarded \$37,500 After Cops Mistake Glazed Doughnut Crumbs for Meth*, NPR: THE TWO WAY (Oct 16, 2017), <https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2017/10/16/558147669/florida-man-awarded-37-500-after-cops-mistake-glazed-doughnut-crumbs-for-meth>
Proposed Revisions to Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Workplace Drug Testing Programs, 69 Fed. Reg. 19673-01 (Apr. 13, 2004) 22

Radley Balko, *Opinion: A Young Black Football Player Was Arrested After Claiming ‘Cocaine’ on His Car Was Bird Poop. It Was Bird Poop*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 9, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2019/08/09/young-black-football-player-was-arrested-after-claiming-cocaine-his-car-was-bird-poop-it-was-bird-poop/>.....22

‘*Suspicious’ Candy Handed Out in Lake Stevens Did Not Contain PCP, Tests Confirm*, KING 5 NEWS (Nov. 1, 2019), <https://www.king5.com/article/news/local/lake-stevens-halloween-candy-preliminary-test-results-pcp/281-1897f704-8365-491d-bc8c-5345f899d6fd> 22-23

Tim Cushing, *Field Drug Tests: The \$2 Tool That Can Destroy Lives*,
TECHDIRT (Jul 18, 2016), [https://www.techdirt.com/articles/
20160712/15543134951/field-drug-tests-2-tool-that-can-destroy-lives.shtml](https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160712/15543134951/field-drug-tests-2-tool-that-can-destroy-lives.shtml) . 21-22

Tim Cushing, *Man Gets \$37,500 Payout After Field Drug Test Says Donut
Crumbs Are Methamphetamines*, TECHDIRT (Oct 31, 2017),
[https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20171024/16042838475/man-gets-37500-
payout-after-field-drug-test-says-donut-crumbs-are-
methamphetamines.shtml](https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20171024/16042838475/man-gets-37500-payout-after-field-drug-test-says-donut-crumbs-are-methamphetamines.shtml).....22
